contractual cash flows are ‘solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding’ (the SPPI criterion) and the instrument is
held within the appropriate business model for that classification. The amendments to IFRS 9 clarify that a financial asset passes the SPPI criterion
regardless of the event or circumstance that causes the early termination of the contract and irrespective of which party pays or receives reasonable
compensation for the early termination of the contract.

The amendments should be applied retrospectively and are effective from 1 January 2019, with earlier application permitted. These amendments
have no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Bank.

 (c) Transitional disclosures

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and General Reserve Fund including the
effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 1st July, 2018 is as follows:

Re-

IAS 39 measurement Re- measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Ref Category Amount Classification ECL Amount Category

217 THE KENYA GAZETTE 4th September, 2020

3460 3460

Financial assets

KSh. million KSh. million KSh. million KSh. million
 Balances due from banking institutions A L&R 522,987 - (66) 522,931 AC

Funds held with IMF A L&R 2,012 - - 2,012 AC
Securities and advances to banks A L&R 38,503 - (674) 37,829 AC
Loans and advances A L&R 2,585 - 35 2,620 AC
Other assets (sundry debtors) A L&R 968 - - 968 AC
Due from Government of Kenya A L&R   80,188   -   -   80,188 AC

647,243   -   (705)   646,538

 Investment securities – AFS
   To: Equity instruments at FVOCI C AFS   9   (9)   -   - N/A

Equity instruments at FVOCI
   From: Investment securities - AFS C N/A   -   9   -   9 FVOCI

Financial investments - Held for trading
   To: Debt instruments at FVOCI B FVTPL  400,333  (400,333)   -   - N/A

Debt instruments at FVOCI
   From: Financial investments - Held for

trading B N/A   -   400,333   -   400,333 FVOCI
Total assets

1,047,585   -   (705) 1,046,880

  IAS 39 measurement Re-

classification
Re-

measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Ref Category Amount

ECL Amount Category

Financial liabilities

KSh. million KSh. million KSh. million KSh. million
   Deposits from commercial banks D AC 217,357 - - 217,357 AC

Due to IMF D AC 100,284 - - 100,284 AC
Other liabilities D AC 6,908 - - 6,908 AC
Deposits from Government institutions D AC 366,930   -   - 366,930 AC
Total liabilities

691,479   -   - 691,479

 L&R: Loans and receivables
AC: Amortised cost
AFS: Available-for-sale

[…]

its non-listed equity investments under this category at the date of initial application as it intends to hold these investments for the
foreseeable future. There were no impairment losses recognised in profit or loss for these investments in prior periods.

(d) The Bank has not designated any financial liabilities as at fair value through profit or loss. There are no changes in classification and
measurement for the Bank’s financial liabilities.

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on general reserve fund and other components of equity is as follows:

1 July 2018

KSh. million

Assets
 Balances due from banking institutions (66)

Securities and advances to banks (674)
Loans and advances   35
Total adjustment on equity:   (705)

General reserve fund   (764)
Fair value reserve   59
   (705)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.
Further details are disclosed in Note 29 (i).

 Allowance for impairment
under IAS 39 as at 30 June

2018
Re-measurement

ECL under
IFRS 9 as at
1 July, 2018

KSh. million KSh. million KSh. million
Loans and receivables under IAS 39/Debt instruments
at amortised cost under IFRS 9:
Balances due from banking institutions - 66 66
Loans and advances 3,503 (35) 3,468
Other assets 4,929 - 4,929
Securities and advances to banks - 674 674
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
under IAS 39/Debt instruments at fair value through   -   59   59

4th September, 2020 THE KENYA GAZETTE

3461

other comprehensive income under IFRS 9
   8,432   764  9,196
Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities under IFRS 9 on the 30 June 2019 is as follows:
  At fair value through

OCI
At

amortised cost Total

 Notes KSh. million KSh. million KSh. million
Financial assets
Balances due from banking institutions 11 - 542,849 542,849
Due from Government of Kenya  21 - 79,556 79,556
Securities and advances to banks 13 - 66,909 66,909
Loans and advances  14 - 3,363 3,363
Funds with IMF 12(a) - 1,008 1,008
Debts instruments at FVOCI 15(a) 504,533   -   504,533
Total financial assets  504,533 693,685 1,198,218
Financial liabilities
Deposits from Banks and Government 23 - 741,000 741,000
Due to IMF 12(b) - 83,653 83,653
Other liabilities 24   - 6,324   6,324
Total financial liabilities   - 830,977 830,977

(d) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiary, Kenya School of Monetary Studies, as at
30 June 2019. Kenya School of Monetary Studies is wholly owned by the Bank. The Bank has the power to govern the financial and operating
policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which
control is transferred to the Bank.

[…]

Financial assets at FVOCI 28,830 139,780 335,923 - - 504,533
Funds held with International Monetary Fund
(IMF) - - -

-
1,008 1,008

Equity investments - - - - 9 9
Loans and advances 225 387 1,626 1,181 3,400 6,819
Other assets - - - - 5,275 5,275
Due from Government of Kenya   -   58,437   4,440 16,679   -   79,556

Total financial assets 536,891 200,916 349,432 17,860  104,974 1,210,073
Liabilities
Deposits from banks and government - - - - 741,000 741,000
Other liabilities - - - - 6,324 6,324
Due to International Monetary Fund (IMF)   -   -   -   -   83,653   83,653
Total financial liabilities   -   -   -   -  830,977  830,977
Interest sensitivity gap 536,891 200,916 349,432  17,860 (726,003) 379,096

As at 30th June, 2019, increase of 10 basis points would have resulted in a decrease/increase in profit of KSh. 379 million (2018: KSh. 365 million).

At 30 June 2018 1 – 3 months  3-12 months 1 - 5 years

Over 5 years
Non-interest

Bearing Total
 KSh. million KSh. million KSh. million KSh. million KSh. million KSh. million
Assets
Balances due from banking institutions   505,659 - - - 17,328 522,987
Securities and advances to banks 28,919 1,224 8,360 - - 38,503
Financial assets at FVPL 25,421 100,066 274,846 - - 400,333
Funds held with International Monetary Fund
(IMF) - - - - 2,012 2,012

217 THE KENYA GAZETTE 4th September, 2020

3484 3484

Investments securities – Available-for-sale - - - - 9 9
Other assets - - - - 5,897 5,897
Loans and advances 151 454 1,672 411 3,400 6,088
Due from Government of Kenya   -   57,959   4,440 17,789   -   80,188
Total financial assets 560,150 159,703 289,318 18,200   28,646 1,056,017
Liabilities
Deposits from banks and government - - - - 584,287 584,287
Other liabilities - - - - 6,908 6,908
Due to International Monetary Fund (IMF)   -   -   -   -   100,284  100,284
Total financial liabilities   -   -   -   -  691,479  691,479
Interest sensitivity gap 560,150 159,703 289,318 18,200 (662,833)  364,538
As at 30 June 2018, increase of 10 basis points would have resulted in a decrease/increase in profit of KSh. 365 million (2017: KSh. 357 million).

Foreign exchange risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash
flows. The Monetary Policy Committee sets limits on the level of exposure by currency which is monitored daily.

The table below summarises the Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk as at 30th June 2019. Included in the table are the Bank’s
financial instruments categorised by currency: